

Forest Supervisor



## PUBLIC NOTICE Tahoe National Forest Pole Creek Special Closure ORDER NO. 17-96-208

Page 1 of 2

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.50(a) and (b), and for the protection of a threatened species, the following act is prohibited in the Pole Creek Closure Area located within Section 17, T16N, R16E, as shown on the attached map:

Going into or being upon the closure area from May 1 to December 31 of each calendar year. 36 CFR 261.53(a) and 36 CFR 261.54(e). Exception: The bridge on Road 08 that crosses Pole Creek is open to through traffic only.

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.50(e), the following persons are exempt from this order:

- 1. Any federal, state, or local officer, or member of any organized rescue or fire fighting force in the performance of an official duty.
- 2. Persons with a permit specifically authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or omission.

This prohibition is in addition to the general prohibitions in 36 CFR Part 261, Subpart A. Done at Nevada City, California, this 15th day of August, 1996.

/s/ Peter M. Brost (for)_		
JOHN H. SKINNER		

A violation of this prohibition is punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for an individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than six months, or both. 16 USC 551 and 18 USC 3559 and 3571.





## PUBLIC NOTICE Tahoe National Forest Pole Creek Special Closure ORDER NO. 17-96-208

Page 2 of 2

No map is available for this on-line document. Please contact the Truckee Ranger Station at 530-587-3558 for the pertinent map for this Forest Order.